CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE RELATIVE TO SANITARY SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 2022 CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND (CWSRF) PROJECT PLAN

Notice is hereby given that the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake will hold a Public Hearing on proposed improvements to the existing sanitary system in White Lake Township, Michigan for the purpose of receiving comments from interested persons.

THE HEARING WILL BE HELD ON:

DATE:

May 17, 2022

TIME:

7:00 PM Local Time

PLACE:

White Lake Township Township Annex 7527 Highland Road

White Lake, Michigan 48383

The purpose of the proposed capital improvements is to update and improve the sanitary system for Township sanitary customers. Construction will include:

- Lining of 14,011 feet of gravity main with Cast-In-Place (CIP) pipe lining methods to protect sewer from Hydrogen Sulfide corrosion.
- Lining of 21 gravity manholes with Cast-In-Place (CIP) lining methods.
- Lining of 22 pressure manholes with Cast-In-Place (CIP) lining methods.

The proposed projects will provide rehabilitation and protection for the Township's existing sanitary system.

The total estimated Project Cost for the work is approximately \$2,855,538.66 to be paid over a 20-year period using a State of Michigan Low Interest Loan. The interest rate on the loan will be approximately two percent (2%).

Copies of the proposed Project Plan will be available for public review beginning April 13, 2022 at the following location:

White Lake Township Township Annex 7527 Highland Road White Lake, Michigan 48383 If you have questions, or would like to submit a written statement for the Public Hearing Record, call or write:

Aaron Potter, Department of Public Services Director White Lake Township 7527 Highland Road White Lake, Michigan 48383 Phone: (248) 698-7700

Written comments will be entered into the public hearing record of the Project Plan if received prior to 12:00 pm on Monday, May 16, 2022. All envelopes must be clearly labeled as "Public Hearing for 2022 Sanitary System Improvements Clean Water State Revolving Fund Project Plan." Physically challenged persons needing assistance or aid to attend the meeting should contact the White Lake Clerk's Office by writing or calling 248-698-3300 at least 5 days prior to the hearing.

Charter Township of White Lake Anthony L. Noble, Clerk

04/06/2022: Po

Posted/Township/Web

04/13/2022:

Published/SCN